
February 24, 2003 
Ordinance Book 52, Page 134 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2243-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2094-X, THE FY2002-2003 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR 2002 STREET BOND PROJECTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $23,200,000 is hereby estimated to be available from 2002 Street 
Bonds. 

Section 2. that the sum of $23,200,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital 
Improvement Project Fund (2010) as follows: 

Project TitlelCenter Number 
Sidewalk Program (331.00) 
South Corridor Transit Infrastructure (494.00) 
Major Intersection Reconstruction Program (287.00) 
Minor Roadway Improvements (245.00) 
Pedestrian and Traffic Safety (474.72) 
Statesville Avenue Widening (474.77) 
Hickory Grove Road Widening (249.03) 
Total 

Amount 
$ 3,000,000 

8,000,000 
2,050,000 
2,650,000 
2,000,000 
4,500,000 

? - 1,000,000 
$ 23,200,000 

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately 

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk olthe City of Chad&, N d  C a d m a  DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the 
foregoing is a true and exact wpy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Camcil of tfre City of Wdte, Nnth Cardin4 
in regular session wnvened on the 24th day of February, 2003, the reference having been d e  in Minute Book 119, 
and rccwdcd in full in Ordiancc Bwk 52. Page 134. 

WITNESS my hand and the raporrite seal of the City of Charlotte. North Carolina, this the 26rh day of February, 2003. 

$*, /' Y 4 . t d - d  
Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk 



February 24, 2003 
Ordinance Book 52, Page 135 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
PROVIDING AN APPROPRlATlON FOR CONSTRUCTION OF AIRLINE FACILITIES ON 
CONCOURSE D. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by thecity Council of the CiKy of Charlotte; 

Wbn 1. T M  the wrn of $480,000 is a W e  bn Npd D ' e m r y  Funds. h s e  funds will be 
repaid fmm the proceads of future General Auport Revenue Bonds. 

Section 2. That the wm of $480,000 is hereby appmpriated to the Aviation Capital Projecls Fund 
(2047-529.32) 

Section 3. Al~Mnanees in conffictwith thk ordtnance are hereby repealed. 

S@n 4. This ordinance shall Geffechve upon adoption 

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Ckrk ofthe F i  of Chartotk,Nor$! C d m a ,  W IIWEEY CERTIM bat the 
f ~ ~ ~ ~ l s l d ~ c o p y - ~ f ~ & ~ ~ o p ~ b y . ~ C i ~ C o r m e i f d ~ C ~ o f C t r a f i o n s , ~ N o P t h ~ ~ i n a ,  
in rs&ar d o 8  m~ened on tis 24& day of F e w ,  2003, b e  ~ e f w m e  having b@a made in Minute E d  119, 
d &ed is full in Oniimm t h k  52, Pqgc 135. 

WIWESS my hand d the ooqo& seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 26th day of Febmazy, 2003. 



February 24, 2003 
Ordinance Book 52, Page 136 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2245-X 0-54 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND O R D W C E W E R  2W1-X, THE 2002-2803 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROWDiWG FOR AN APPROPW\.TION FROM THE U$. DBP- OP 
JUSTICE. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Courrcil ofthe CiQ of Chakotte: 
- ., 

- - 

Section 1. That tbe sf $1 25,000 is bexwaudble ,, . . ,  @gm . .the U.S. D m t  ofJ~t&. 

.tQ l?ok @M Find fML3J. 
. . 

S d o n  3. It is the htmt of this ordimpee to Ix &tivc upon its rdaptjoa 
, . 

Section I. Thai tbe existence ofthis program may extend beyond the d entif the Emd year. 
Therefore, this m d i w  will -he$%$ @ f k : . w . a o d  
f t d ~  @re to be &ed: fo~va;t8 to &sequeni fhd YW mtil all funds are. eqmded. 

I ; 

Approved as to fonn: /7 

WITNESS my had ad k corporate s d o f  the City of Charlotte, North Careha, this his 2& day of FebfiFasy, 2003. 



February 24, 2903 
Ordinaace Book 52,  Page 137 

ORDINANCE M E R :  2246-X 

AN ORMNANCE TO AbdZM3 01mMa ~ R B 9 1 - X ,  THE 2002-2003 BUDGET 
ORDIPdMCE, PROVIDINO FOR AN APPROPIUATION FROM DONATED FIMDS. 

BE IT ORDAINED9 by the City Council of the City ofCb&ttte: 

Seotk,~ 1. TbaS the surn of $16,000 is hcrebp e&Wd to be ~vdkble  from SPX Cmpofatlon 
( S d  fiower Corporation) for the pu&w of SWAT equipmat 

Swtbn2. Thattb sm @f~$fOilrOOik h b y  agpapkted te Poke Gmi  Fund (W 13). 

Seotian 3. It i the intent of& ardinance to be effective upon its iuioption. 

Section 4. Tbat the of this pmpm may eKtd  beyond f b ~  end of the fiscal year. 
'i'hetbm, this fl remain in &eot fw the bation @f.f pgrm and 
fUadsaretok~h~&to~M~uatild~tueexpended. 

Approved as to form: . /7 

I, N m y  S. Gilbea, DeQuty City CM of the C i i  ofchsd-, Nolth Cmlima, DO HEUBY CERTIFY tbaf the 
f e n ~ g i s r ~ d ~ ~ d o f ~ ~ 8 d ~ b y t h e C i Q ~ o f k G i t y o f W & , , h T a t b C m b %  
ia aguk se&acollvd m k  24&day Q ~ . F & ~ ,  2003, the ~~ having b e e n d  in Minute ~ b o k  119, 
a n d r e e o r d e d i o f u t l i n ~ ~ B a c l r 5 2 : P a g e  137 

W f E S S  m). hand and h capGnate seal offhe City of Charlotte, No& C m w  this the 26th day of Febnrsry, 2003. 



February 24, 2003 
erdinance Book 54,  Page 138 

AN ORDIPU'ANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091 -X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET 
ORDNANCE, PRWING FOR AN APPROPR~ATION FROM ~ E A I U L  RENTAL 

%don 3. It is the ipbnt ofthis g&w @ be eff~tive upm its *tion. 
, . , ' 1 :  

S&*, 4. %@* a-iJE 
1 @f&&t&& m. 

'Pn-e* &* @-!*@ q@& r~f'*m~ 

b&,m 10 to @&& r& @&qp&g figcd p s  @if $1 ex 

Appro~red as to form: 
A 



January 21,  2003 
Ordinsnce Book 52, Page 139 

. . - 

ekunze
Typewritten Text
February 24, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 139

ekunze
Typewritten Text

ekunze
New Stamp



January 2 1 ,  2003 
Ordinance Book 52, Page 1140 

B1 and 0-2 

Xolbpc-0: 
& Approximately 1.47 acres located at the northeast comer of 

Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission 

ekunze
Typewritten Text
February 24, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 139

ekunze
New Stamp




